

19 December 2023

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804227
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04934

Thank you for your request concerning Junior Doctors.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

1. **The number of junior doctors that were rostered to work in your Trust between the hours of:**
 - 7am-7pm 24 July 2022
 - 7pm 24 July-7am 25 July 2022
 - 7am-7pm 24 December 2022
 - 7pm 24 December-7am 25 December 2022
 - 7am-7pm 25 December 2022
 - 7pm 25 December-7am 26 December 2022
 - 7am-7pm 26 December 2022
 - 7pm 26 December-7am 27 December 2022
 - 7am-7pm 29 January 2023
 - 7pm 29 January-7am 30 January 2023
2. **These numbers broken down by department and within that further disaggregated by:**
 - The doctor's grade (e.g. specialty registrar, core training, foundation year 1, foundation year 2)
 - Whether there were on call and, if so, whether they were:
 - On site
 - Resident on call
 - Non-resident on call
3. **The number of additional junior locum doctors (not included on the roster) working during these individual periods, and whether they were being used to cover staff absence or another type of gap, disaggregated by:**
 - Internal and agency locums
4. **The number of locally employed doctors working at a junior doctor level rostered to work during these individual periods**

Please see below. All shifts are resident onsite in psychiatry.

Date	Shift	FY1	FY2	CT1	CT2	CT3	GP ST1 - 3	ST4	ST5	ST6	ST7	Bank/Agency	Trust CT/ST	TOTAL
24/07/2022	Long Day	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	4
	Night	0	0	1	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
24/12/2022	Long Day	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	5
	Night	0	2	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
25/12/2022	Long Day	0	1	1	0	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	5
	Night	0	2	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	5
26/12/2022	Long Day	0	1	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
	Night	0	0	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	4
29/01/2023	Long Day	0	2	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
	Night	0	1	0	0	0	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	5

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

**Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

